

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
)
Plaintiff,)	CLASS ACTION
)
vs.)	Judge Ronald A. Guzman
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
)
_____)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT AND AN AWARD OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Judgment Should Be Entered.....	2
B. The Post-Judgment Interest Rate Statute Does Not Apply to an Award of Prejudgment Interest	3
C. The Court Has the Discretion to Use the Average Prime Rate Since the Purpose Is to Fully Compensate Plaintiffs.....	4
D. If “Refined Rate” Making Is Used, Household/HSBC Finance’s Commercial Paper Short-Term Rate Should Not Be Used.....	5
E. Prejudgment Interest Can Be Compounded Monthly Or Annually	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of Lincolnwood v. Federal Leasing, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1980)	2, 3
<i>Cement Div. Nat’l Gypsum Co. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 144 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cement Div. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 31 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1994)	4, 7
<i>Cement Div. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 950 F. Supp. 904 (E.D. Wis. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995).....	4
<i>Continental Datalabel, Inc. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 09-C-5980, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173722 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>Gorenstein Enters. v. Quality Care-USA</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Oil Spill by The Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	4
<i>Marseilles Hydro Power, LLC v. Marseilles Land and Water Co.</i> , 518 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Parks v. Pavkovic</i> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. §1961.....	3, 4, 9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 54(b)	2
